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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

1. General Plan.

a. General Plan Land Use Designation. The proposed project complies with applicable 
provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the Wilshire Community Plan. There 
are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which was adopted by the 
City Council on September 19, 2001. The project site includes six relatively flat, 
rectangular, corner and interior parcels on a westerly sloping topography with a combined 
area of 91,000 square feet. The site is bounded by Olympic Boulevard on the north, 
Vermont Avenue on the west, 11th Street on the south, and Menlo Avenue on the east. 
The site has a dual zoning of C2-1 and R4-1 and is located within the Wilshire Community 
Plan with a Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation for all parcels. The 
Neighborhood Office Commercial corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, CR, RAS3 
and RAS4 Zones. The project site is zoned C2-1 and R4-1. As recommended, the zone 
change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would establish a unified zone over the entire site and would be 
consistent with the existing land use designation of the site.

b. General Plan Text. The Los Angeles General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and 
programs that guide both Citywide and community specific land use policies. The General 
Plan is comprised of a range of State-mandated elements, including, but not limited to, 
Land Use, Transportation, Noise, Safety, Housing and Conservation. The City’s Land 
Use Element is divided into 35 community plans that establish parameters for land use 
decisions within those sub-areas of the City. The project is in compliance with the 
following applicable Elements of the General Plan: Framework Element, Land Use, and 
Mobility Element.

Framework Element. The General Plan Framework, last adopted in August 2001, 
establishes the City’s long-range comprehensive growth strategy and provides guidance 
on citywide land use and planning policies, objectives, and goals. The Framework defines 
Citywide policies for land use, housing, urban form and urban design, open space and 
conservation, transportation, infrastructure and public spaces. The Framework Element 
includes the following relevant provisions:

Goal 3I - Mixed-Use Boulevards. A network of boulevards that balance community needs 
and economic objectives with transportation functions and complement adjacent 
residential neighborhoods centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, and serve 
the region.

Objective 3.13: Provide opportunities for the development of mixed-use boulevards 
where existing or planned major transit facilities are located and which are 
characterized by low-intensity or marginally viable commercial uses with commercial 
development and structures that integrate commercial, housing, and/or public service 
uses.
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Goal 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost accessible 
to all residents of the City.

Objective 4.2: Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to 
occur in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and within some 
high activity areas with adequate transitions and buffers between higher-density 
developments and surrounding lower-density residential neighborhoods.

The Framework Element describes Mixed-Use Boulevards as districts that connect the 
City’s neighborhood, community, regional and Downtown centers. Generally, different 
types of Mixed Use Boulevards will fall within a range of floor area ratios from 1.5:1 up to 
4.0:1 and be generally characterized by 1- to 2-story commercial structures, up to 3- to 
6-story mixed use buildings between centers and higher buildings within centers. Mixed 
Use Boulevards are served by a variety of transportation facilities.

The project site is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Vermont Avenue 
and Olympic Boulevard. Both streets are designated as Mixed-Use Boulevards in the 
Framework Element. The proposed project includes the construction of 228 units and 
approximately 53,500 square-feet of commercial area within a seven-story mixed use 
building. Additionally, the project site’s central location to transit services would provide 
access to new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services 
and amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the 
site is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 and 754) as well as two 
Metro Local Lines (204 and 28). The project would develop the site with 228 dwelling 
units and approximately 53,500 square feet of commercial area, within walking distance 
of regional transit services and access to employment centers. The site is presently 
zoned C2-1 and R4-1 As recommended, the zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would 
establish a unified zone over the entire site and would be consistent with the Framework 
Element goals and objectives.

Housing Element. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the 
recommended action herein. The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting 
housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’s housing conditions and needs, 
reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and 
growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement 
to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element 
contains the following goals and objectives:

Goal 1: Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order 
to meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different 
housing types that address the particular needs of the City’s households.

Goal 2: Safe, Livable, and Sustainable Neighborhoods

Objective 2.1: Promote safety and health within neighborhoods.

The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1, would establish a uniform zone over 
the entire project site, which is currently zoned R4-1 and C2-1. The uniform zone would 
permit the construction of a mixed-use development along two established commercial 
corridors, Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue within the Koreatown area. The project
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proposes to provide ground floor commercial space along Olympic Boulevard and 
Vermont Avenue. The project proposes to development 228 dwelling units and will consist 
of a variety of unit types, allowing for a mix of housing types and ownership opportunities. 
As proposed, the project is consistent with the following goal, objective, and policy of the 
Housing Element.

The Air Quality, Mobility Element and the Health and Wellness Element of the General 
Plan will be implemented by the recommended action herein. The project has been 
designed with enhanced pedestrian points of access from Olympic Boulevard, Vermont 
Avenue and Menlo Avenue, including two which are separated from proposed vehicular 
driveways. Additionally, the development will improve sidewalks along the project’s street 
frontages by reconstructing them and including new street tree wells. These design 
features will encourage pedestrian activity by providing pedestrians with a safe and 
comfortable walking environment. The project will also provide code required vehicular 
and bicycle parking spaces and will provide a direct pedestrian connection to the nearest 
Metro bus stops on Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue. Vehicular ingress/egress 
will be provided via four driveways (one on Menlo Avenue, one on Olympic Boulevard, 
one on Vermont Avenue, and one on 11th Street).

As conditioned, a minimum of 5% of all new vehicular parking spaces will be installed with 
electronic vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and 20% will be capable of accommodating 
future EVSE. Loading areas are also provided on-site, thereby minimizing delivery traffic 
impacts on public streets. The condition requiring EV-ready parking spaces (installed with 
chargers) onsite will support the adoption of low and zero emission transportation fuel 
sources by the project's occupants and visitors. The condition requiring solar panels will 
support the site's EV chargers and other site electrical uses to help reduce the site's 
dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility electrical power. Taken 
together, these conditions provide for the public welfare and public necessity by reducing 
the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the neighborhood and 
City in response to General Plan Health and Wellness Element Policies 5.1 (reduce air 
pollution), 5.7 (reduce greenhouse gas emissions); Air Quality Element policy 4.2.3 
(ensuring new development is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles), 5.1.2 ( shift to 
non-polluting sources of energy in buildings and operations); Mobility Element Policy 4.1 
(expand access to transportation choices) and 5.4 (encourage adoption of low emission 
fuel sources, new mobility technology and supporting infrastructure). The solar and EV 
conditions are also good zoning practice because they provide a convenient service 
amenity to the occupants or visitors who use electric vehicles and utilize electricity on site 
for other functions. As such, the Project provides recreational and service amenities to 
improve habitability for the residents and to minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total 
flows for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as 
part of the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer 
has insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point 
in the sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and 
connection permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed 
to the Hyperion T reatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

c. The Wilshire Community Plan text includes the following relevant provisions:

Objective 1-2: Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in close 
proximity to regional and commercial centers, subway stations and existing bus route 
stops.



CPC-2016-3180-VZC-MCUP-SPR F-4

Policy 1-2.1: Encourage higher density residential uses near major public 
transportation centers.

Objective 2-1: Preserve and strengthen viable commercial development and provide 
additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing 
commercial areas.

Policy 2-1.1: New commercial uses should be located in existing established 
commercial areas or shopping centers.

The site has dual zoning of C2-1 and R4-1 and is located within the Wilshire Community 
Plan with a Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation. The Neighborhood 
Office Commercial corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, CR, RAS3 and RAS4 Zones. 
The parcels fronting on Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue site are zoned C2-1 while 
the parcels fronting Menlo are zoned R4-1. The project site is located within a designated 
transit-priority area as the site is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 
and 754) as well as two Metro Local Lines (204 and 28). The recommended zone change 
to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would permit the development of the proposed project, which would 
consist of a maximum of 228 dwelling units and approximately 53,500 square feet of 
commercial space. The higher density development is consistent with Objective 1-2 and 
Policy 1-2.1 by placing housing within close proximity to major public transportation 
centers. Furthermore, as the site is presently underdeveloped with a gas station, two-story 
medical building, and two-story apartment buildings and a surface parking lots, the project 
would be consistent with Objective 2-1, Policy 2-1.1 and 2-1.2 by developing additional 
commercial space within an established commercial center.

Vesting Zone Change Findings; “T” and “Q” Classification

2. Pursuant to Section 12.32-C and Q of the Municipal Code, the zone change is in 
conformance with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good 
zoning practice.

a. Public Necessity: The recommend zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 Zone would create a 
unified zone over the entire project site, which is presently zoned C2-1 and R4-1. As the 
site has multiple zones and is subject to different zoning regulations, including allowable 
Floor Area Ratio, the site has remained underdeveloped and underutilized. Approval of 
a unified zone over the entire project site would encourage development of the site 
consistent with the Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation, as 
designated by the Wilshire Community Plan. As a result, the proposed project optimizes 
the use of the subject property, introduces new housing and employment opportunities 
and will generate increased retail tax revenues thus providing a public necessity.

b. Convenience. The project site’s central location to transit services would provide access 
to new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services and 
amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the site 
is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 and 754) as well as two 
Metro Local Lines (204 and 28). The project would develop the site with 228 dwelling 
units within walking distance of regional transit services and access to employment 
centers. Additionally, it would develop the site with 53,500 square feet of commercial 
area, providing additional employment opportunities within established commercial 
corridors and providing services and amenities to existing and future residents. The 
proposed project would encourage use of the site and the surrounding areas during the 
day and nighttime and would enhance the urban environment by redeveloping the
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project site which has not been redeveloped since the construction of the gas station in 
1996.

b. General Welfare: Granting the Vesting Zone Change from C2-1 and R4-1 to (T)(Q)RAS4- 
1 will support the Koreatown community by providing additional residential units, dining, 
and retail opportunities. The project will enhance the urban environment, encouraging 
daytime and nighttime activity and will support the Wilshire community by providing 
additional residential units, dining and retail opportunities as well as enhancing the urban 
environment, encouraging daytime and nighttime activity through the redevelopment of 
an under-utilized site. Furthermore, the project’s proximity to transit, specifically Metro 
Rapid Lines (728 and 754) as well as two Metro Local Lines (204 and 28) and other 
transit connections enable it to function at both the neighborhood and community scale. 
Furthermore, conditions have been imposed which will ensure that the proposed project 
is limited in size and intensity, reflective of the surrounding community.

c. Good Zoning Practices: Approval of the Zone Change (T)(Q)RAS4-1 from C2-1 and R4- 
1 for the site removes the dual zoning and allows the site to be developed as a unified 
development that is consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan 
Framework Element and the Wilshire Community Plan as outlined above. Granting the 
Zone Change will support the Wilshire community by providing additional residential 
units, dining and retail opportunities, as well as enhancing the urban environment, 
encouraging daytime and nighttime activity through the redevelopment of an under
utilized site. Furthermore, conditions have been imposed which will ensure that the 
proposed project is limited in floor area, scale and intensity, and is reflective of the 
surrounding community.

“T” and “Q” Classification and “D” Development Limitation Findings. Pursuant to LAMC 
Sections 12.32-G,1, -G,2, -G,4 , The current action, as recommended, has been made 
contingent upon compliance with new “T” conditions of approval, and project specific 
conditions of approval imposed herein. Such limitations are necessary to ensure the 
identified dedications, improvements, and construction notices are executed to meet the 
public’s needs, convenience and general welfare served by the required actions. The 
“Q” conditions that limit the scale and scope of the development along with site 
operations, are also necessary to: protect the best interests of and to assure a 
development more compatible with, the surrounding properties and the overall pattern 
of development in the community; to secure an appropriate development in harmony 
with the General Plan as discussed in the above sections, and to prevent or mitigate the 
potential adverse environmental effects of the recommended actions.

d.

For the reasons stated above, the vesting zone change requests are beneficial in terms 
of the public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and good zoning practice, and 
are consistent with the General Plan.

Conditional Use Findings

3. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or 
will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city, or region.

The applicant is requesting a Master Conditional Use to permit the sale of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for on-site and off-site consumption at up to four tenant spaces located 
in the commercial portion of a proposed 271,000 square-foot mixed-use development. The 
authorization allows the off-site sales of a full line of alcoholic beverages within a grocery
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store containing approximately 30,000 square feet. Three other tenant spaces are 
authorized for the on-site sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages including three restaurant 
spaces. Hours of operation are limited to between 6 a.m. to 2 a.m., daily for all of the 
businesses.

As the proposed project has not been constructed each individual tenant space is required 
to file an application for a Plan Approval to utilize the entitlement. The establishments, with 
alcohol sales, will perform a function and provide a service that is beneficial to the 
community. The project site is located within a Neighborhood Office Commercial land use 
designation and is expected to contain a diversity of uses that complement one another. 
The tenants would provide the surrounding residential and commercial uses with additional 
dining and shopping options and is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 
and 754) as well as two Metro Local Lines (204 and 28).

The operation of up to four total venues offering the sale of alcoholic beverages for on- and 
off-site consumption is within the range of uses contemplated by the proposed RAS4 Zone. 
Approval of the MCUP request in conjunction with the other entitlement requests will help 
activate the site and will provide employees, visitors, and patrons of nearby businesses as 
well as local residents the convenience of new grocery store and restaurants, thereby 
contributing to the development of a viable economic environment. Further, each individual 
tenant will have to file for a Master Plan Approval, which will give an additional opportunity 
to consider more specific operational characteristics for each tenant space. Therefore, the 
Master Conditional Use authorization for up to four venues to sell a full line of alcoholic 
beverages for on- and off-site consumption will perform a function that is beneficial for the 
surrounding community.

4. The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be 
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The project site includes six relatively flat, rectangular, corner and interior parcels on a 
westerly sloping topography with a combined area of 91,000 square feet. The site is 
bounded by Olympic Boulevard on the north, Vermont Avenue on the west, 11tth Street on 
the south, and Menlo Avenue on the east. The Neighborhood Office Commercial 
corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, CR, RAS3 and RAS4 Zones. The parcels fronting 
on Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue site are zoned C2-1 while the parcels fronting 
Menlo are zoned R4-1. The site is located within a City of Los Angeles T ransit Priority Area 
and the Wilshire Center Koreatown Redevelopment area. The proposed project includes 
the construction of 228 units and approximately 53,500 square-feet of commercial area 
within a seven-story mixed use building. The proposed Master Conditional Use for the on- 
and off-site sale of alcohol at a maximum of four establishments will not adversely affect or 
further degrade adjacent properties.

Approval of the proposed Master Conditional Use permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages 
project will not adversely affect the community's welfare. The establishments serving 
alcohol will be carefully controlled and monitored, while being compatible with immediately 
surrounding uses which are multi-family apartments and commercial uses The venues will 
occupy the ground floor commercial portion of the proposed mixed-use building and will 
provide places for residents and visitors to eat, drink, socialize, and shop; as such, the sale 
of alcoholic beverages is a normal part of restaurant and market operations and is an 
expected amenity.

Conditions have been imposed to limit the overall size and operating hours of the venues. 
In addition, each individual tenant is required to file a Plan Approval application to allow the
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Zoning Administrator to review the specific mode and character of each venue and tailor 
conditions for each tenant space that may be more restrictive if deemed necessary. Given 
the conditions of approval, and the fact that each individual tenant will have to file for a 
Master Plan Approval, which will give an opportunity to consider more specific operational 
characteristics for each tenant space, the Master Conditional Use authorization for up to 
four venues will not adversely affect the surrounding neighborhood.

5. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan

The proposed project complies with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code and the Wilshire Community Plan. There are twelve elements of the General Plan. 
Each of these elements establishes policies that provide for the regulatory environment in 
managing the City and for addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority 
of the policies derived from these Elements are in the form of Code requirements of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which was adopted by the 
City Council on September 19, 2001. The project site includes six relatively flat, rectangular, 
corner and interior parcels on a westerly sloping topography with a combined area of 91,000 
square feet. The site is bounded by Olympic Boulevard on the north, Vermont Avenue on 
the west, 11th Street on the south, and Menlo Avenue on the east. The site has a dual 
zoning of C2-1 and R4-1 and is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a 
Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation for all parcels. The Neighborhood 
Office Commercial corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, CR, RAS3 and RAS4 Zones. 
The project site is zoned C2-1 and R4-1. As recommended, the zone change to 
(T)(Q)RAS4-1 would establish a unified zone over the entire site and would be consistent 
with the existing land use designation of the site.

General Plan Text. The Los Angeles General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and 
programs that guide both Citywide and community specific land use policies. The General 
Plan is comprised of a range of State-mandated elements, including, but not limited to, Land 
Use, Transportation, Noise, Safety, Housing and Conservation. The City’s Land Use 
Element is divided into 35 community plans that establish parameters for land use decisions 
within those sub-areas of the City. The project is in compliance with the following applicable 
Elements of the General Plan: Framework Element, Land Use, and Mobility Element.

Framework Element. The General Plan Framework, last adopted in August 2001, 
establishes the City’s long-range comprehensive growth strategy and provides guidance on 
citywide land use and planning policies, objectives, and goals. The Framework defines 
Citywide policies for land use, housing, urban form and urban design, open space and 
conservation, transportation, infrastructure and public spaces. The Framework Element 
includes the following relevant provisions:

Goal 3I - Mixed-Use Boulevards. A network of boulevards that balance community needs 
and economic objectives with transportation functions and complement adjacent 
residential neighborhoods centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, and serve 
the region.

Objective 3.13: Provide opportunities for the development of mixed-use boulevards 
where existing or planned major transit facilities are located and which are 
characterized by low-intensity or marginally viable commercial uses with commercial 
development and structures that integrate commercial, housing, and/or public service 
uses.
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Goal 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost accessible 
to all residents of the City.

Objective 4.2: Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to 
occur in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and within some 
high activity areas with adequate transitions and buffers between higher-density 
developments and surrounding lower-density residential neighborhoods.

The Framework Element describes Mixed-Use Boulevards as districts that connect the 
City’s neighborhood, community, regional and Downtown centers. Generally, different types 
of Mixed Use Boulevards will fall within a range of floor area ratios from 1.5:1 up to 4.0:1 
and be generally characterized by 1- to 2-story commercial structures, up to 3- to 6-story 
mixed use buildings between centers and higher buildings within centers. Mixed Use 
Boulevards are served by a variety of transportation facilities.

The project site is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Vermont Avenue 
and Olympic Boulevard. Both streets are designated as Mixed-Use Boulevards in the 
Framework Element. The proposed project includes the construction of 228 units and 
approximately 53,500 square-feet of commercial area within a seven-story mixed use 
building. Additionally, the project site’s central location to transit services would provide 
access to new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services 
and amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the site 
is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 and 754) as well as two Metro 
Local Lines (204 and 28). The project would develop the site with 228 dwelling units and 
approximately 53,500 square feet of commercial area, within walking distance of regional 
transit services and access to employment centers. The site is presently zoned C2-1 and 
R4-1 As recommended, the zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would establish a unified zone 
over the entire site and would be consistent with the Framework Element goals and 
objectives.

The project is requesting a Master Conditional Use to permit alcohol sales at a maximum 
39,445 square feet. The request to serve and sell alcohol at the site will be consistent with 
these objectives and policies through the creation of a mix of retail, restaurant with market, 
and cafe uses that would attract a variety of consumers and tenants, actively promoting the 
area as a key economic center of the community.

The Master Conditional authorization for the sale of alcoholic beverages is allowed through 
the approval of the City Planning Commission subject to certain findings. The required 
findings in support have been made herein. Given the conditions of approval, and the fact 
that each individual tenant will have to file for a Master Plan Approval, which will give an 
opportunity to consider more specific operational characteristics of each tenant space, the 
Master Conditional Use authorization can be deemed to be in harmony with the General 
Plan as it will strengthen viable commercial development at the site.

Conditional Use - Alcohol Specific

6. The proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community.

The approval of the conditional use to permit alcohol sales, in conjunction with a proposed 
mixed-use building for both on-and off-site consumption will not adversely affect the welfare 
of the community. The proposed venues will enhance the neighborhood by activating the 
ground floor of a new mixed-use development and providing an additional amenity and 
service that many customers often expect in restaurants and markets. The project will
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enhance the viability of the area by creating a walkable, convenient destination for the 
surrounding residential community and businesses. Diversity amongst uses is common in 
the immediate surrounding area, and while there are residential dwelling units and other 
sensitive uses located in close proximity to the subject site, the establishments open to the 
public serving alcoholic beverages will be part of a controlled and monitored development. 
As a part of the Approval of Plans process, each individual venue will have additional 
conditions imposed and tailored towards the specific use. Such imposition of conditions will 
make the use a more compatible and accountable neighbor to the surrounding uses. 
Conditions are intended to integrate the use into the community as well as protect 
community members from potential adverse impacts associated with alcohol sales. 
Additional conditions have been recommended for consideration by the California 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control that regulate the sale of alcoholic beverages to 
prevent adverse impacts to the neighborhood. Other conditions imposed will maintain the 
order and ensure cleanliness of the project and its surroundings. Therefore, the granting of 
the request will not adversely impact the welfare of the pertinent community.

7. The granting of the application will not result in an undue concentration of premises 
for the sale or dispensing for consideration of alcoholic beverages, including beer 
and wine, in the area of the City involved, giving consideration to applicable State 
laws and to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control’s guidelines for 
undue concentration; and also giving consideration to the number and proximity of 
these establishments within a one thousand foot radius of the site, the crime rate in 
the area (especially those crimes involving public drunkenness, the illegal sale or use 
of narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace and disorderly conduct), and 
whether revocation or nuisance proceedings have been initiated for any use in the 
area.

According to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) licensing 
criteria, four on-site and two off-site consumption licenses are allocated to the subject 
census tract (Census Tract 2134.02). There are currently one on-site licenses and three off
site licenses in this census tract.

According to statistics provided by the Los Angeles Police Department’s Olympic Division 
Vice Unit, within Crime Reporting District No. 2069, which has jurisdiction over the subject 
property, a total of 222 crimes and arrests were reported in 2017 (129 Part I Crimes and 93 
Part II Arrests), compared to the Citywide average of 191 crimes for the same reporting 
period. The 222 total crimes and arrests reported for the census tract include Narcotics (11), 
Liquor Laws (0), Public Drunkenness (4), Disturbing the Peace (0), Disorderly Conduct (0), 
Gambling (0), DUI related (22), Moving Traffic Violations (3), and other offenses (23).

The number of total existing licenses is below the number currently allocated to the census 
tract. However, the number of off-site licenses (three) is in excess of the number allocated 
to the census tract (two). The proposed project includes a total of four license for on and off
site consumption. Concentration can be undue when the addition of a license will negatively 
impact a neighborhood. Concentration is not undue when the approval of a license does not 
negatively impact an area, but rather such a license benefits the public welfare and 
convenience.

The above statistics indicate that the crime rate in the census tract where the subject site is 
located is slightly higher than the high crime reporting district. As a dense, high-population 
neighborhood, crime numbers above that of the average neighborhood are to be expected.

The subject location is located at the intersection of two highly developed commercial 
corridors (Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue) which have a variety of restaurants
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which have resulted in the existing onsite alcohol licenses to exceed the maximum number 
allocated. In these active commercial areas where there is a demand for licenses beyond 
the allocated number and where an over-concentration of licenses is suggested, the ABC 
has recognized that high-activity retail and commercial centers are supported by a 
significant employee population, in addition to the increasing resident population base in the 
area. The granting of an application for the sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages can 
be undue when the addition of a license will negatively impact a neighborhood. It is not 
undue when approval of a license does not negatively impact an area, but rather such 
license benefits the public welfare and serves as a convenience. As support by the 
aforementioned facts, the project involves the granting of an application to sell and dispense 
alcoholic beverages in conjunction with a new, full service grocery store and restaurants 
that will be a component of a proposed mixed-use building. The project will not adversely 
affect community welfare because restaurant and retail are a desirable use in an area 
designated for such use. In this case, the proposed venues will provide a convenience to 
residents, workers and visitors in the immediate neighborhood and as conditioned, will not 
negatively impact the area. The ABC has discretion to approve an application if there is 
evidence that normal operations will not be contrary to public welfare and will not interfere 
with the quiet enjoyment of property by residents.

Negative impacts commonly associated with the sale of alcoholic beverages, such as 
criminal activity, public drunkenness, and loitering are mitigated by the imposition of 
conditions requiring surveillance, responsible management and deterrents against loitering 
as required by this grant and the subsequent master plan approvals. The conditions 
imposed by the grant herein, will ensure alcohol related crime will be minimized with 
operational requirements, as well as the security of its mode and character.

8. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned 
communities in the area of the City involved, after giving consideration to the 
distance of the proposed use from residential buildings, churches, schools, 
hospitals, public playgrounds and other similar uses, and other establishments 
dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and 
wine.

The following sensitive uses are located within 1,000 feet of the subject site:

Berendo Middle School
Leo Politi Elementary School
Berendo Street Baptist Church
Hollywood Hyosoon Presbyterian Church
Rainbow Children’s Center
World Mission Church
Monsenor Oscar Romero Charter Middle
School
Meeting Room Gospel Church

1157 South Berendo street 
2481 West 11th Street 
975 South Berendo Street, 
1101 Elden Avenue,
938 Menlo Avenue 
927 Menlo Avenue,
1157 South Berendo Street

2515 West 12th Street

While there are residential dwelling units and other sensitive uses located in close proximity 
to the project site, the project has been conditioned to be compatible with the surrounding 
community. Further, as a part of the Approval of Plans process, each individual venue will 
have additional conditions imposed and tailored towards the specific use. Such imposition 
of conditions will make the venues a more compatible and accountable neighbor to the 
surrounding uses. As conditioned, the granting of the Master Conditional Use to allow the 
sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on- and off-site consumption at 
up to four venues at an under-construction mixed-use development will not detrimentally 
affect nearby uses.
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Site Plan Review Findings

9. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, applicable community plan.

a. The proposed project complies with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code and the Wilshire Community Plan. There are twelve elements of the General Plan. 
Each of these elements establishes policies that provide for the regulatory environment 
in managing the City and for addressing environmental concerns and problems. The 
majority of the policies derived from these Elements are in the form of Code 
requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which was adopted by 
the City Council on September 19, 2001. The project site includes six relatively flat, 
rectangular, corner and interior parcels on a westerly sloping topography with a 
combined area of 91,000 square feet. The site is bounded by Olympic Boulevard on the 
north, Vermont Avenue on the west, 11th Street on the south, and Menlo Avenue on the 
east. The site has a dual zoning of C2-1 and R4-1 and is located within the Wilshire 
Community Plan with a Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation for all 
parcels. The Neighborhood Office Commercial corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, 
CR, RAS3 and RAS4 Zones. The project site is zoned C2-1 and R4-1. As recommended, 
the zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would establish a unified zone over the entire site and 
would be consistent with the existing land use designation of the site.

b. General Plan Text. The Los Angeles General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and 
programs that guide both Citywide and community specific land use policies. The 
General Plan is comprised of a range of State-mandated elements, including, but not 
limited to, Land Use, Transportation, Noise, Safety, Housing and Conservation. The 
City’s Land Use Element is divided into 35 community plans that establish parameters 
for land use decisions within those sub-areas of the City. The project is in compliance 
with the following applicable Elements of the General Plan: Framework Element, Land 
Use, and Mobility Element.

Framework Element. The General Plan Framework, last adopted in August 2001, 
establishes the City’s long-range comprehensive growth strategy and provides guidance 
on citywide land use and planning policies, objectives, and goals. The Framework 
defines Citywide policies for land use, housing, urban form and urban design, open 
space and conservation, transportation, infrastructure and public spaces. The 
Framework Element includes the following relevant provisions:

Goal 3I - Mixed-Use Boulevards. A network of boulevards that balance community 
needs and economic objectives with transportation functions and complement 
adjacent residential neighborhoods centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, 
and serve the region.

Objective 3.13: Provide opportunities for the development of mixed-use boulevards 
where existing or planned major transit facilities are located and which are 
characterized by low-intensity or marginally viable commercial uses with commercial 
development and structures that integrate commercial, housing, and/or public 
service uses.

Goal 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost 
accessible to all residents of the City.
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Objective 4.2: Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to 
occur in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and within some 
high activity areas with adequate transitions and buffers between higher-density 
developments and surrounding lower-density residential neighborhoods.

The Framework Element describes Mixed-Use Boulevards as districts that connect the 
City’s neighborhood, community, regional and Downtown centers. Generally, different 
types of Mixed Use Boulevards will fall within a range of floor area ratios from 1.5:1 up to 
4.0:1 and be generally characterized by 1- to 2-story commercial structures, up to 3- to 6- 
story mixed use buildings between centers and higher buildings within centers. Mixed Use 
Boulevards are served by a variety of transportation facilities.

The project site is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Vermont Avenue 
and Olympic Boulevard. Both streets are designated as Mixed-Use Boulevards in the 
Framework Element. The proposed project includes the construction of 228 units and 
approximately 53,500 square-feet of commercial area within a seven-story mixed use 
building. Additionally, the project site’s central location to transit services would provide 
access to new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services 
and amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the 
site is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 and 754) as well as two 
Metro Local Lines (204 and 28). The project would develop the site with 228 dwelling units 
and approximately 53,500 square feet of commercial area, within walking distance of 
regional transit services and access to employment centers. The site is presently zoned 
C2-1 and R4-1 As recommended, the zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would establish a 
unified zone over the entire site and would be consistent with the Framework Element 
goals and objectives.

Housing Element. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the 
recommended action herein. The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting 
housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’s housing conditions and needs, 
reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and 
growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement 
to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element 
contains the following goals and objectives:

Goal 1: Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order 
to meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different 
housing types that address the particular needs of the City’s households.

Goal 2: Safe, Livable, and Sustainable Neighborhoods

Objective 2.1: Promote safety and health within neighborhoods.

The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)RAS4-1, would establish a uniform zone over 
the entire project site, which is currently zoned R4-1 and C2-1. The uniform zone would 
permit the construction of a mixed-use development along two established commercial 
corridors, Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue within the Koreatown area. The project 
proposes to provide ground floor commercial space along Olympic Boulevard and 
Vermont Avenue. The project proposes to development 228 dwelling units and will consist
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of a variety of unit types, allowing for a mix of housing types and ownership opportunities. 
As proposed, the project is consistent with the following goal, objective, and policy of the 
Housing Element.

The Air Quality, Mobility Element and the Health and Wellness Element of the General 
Plan will be implemented by the recommended action herein. The project has been 
designed with enhanced pedestrian points of access from Olympic Boulevard, Vermont 
Avenue and Menlo Avenue, including two which are separated from proposed vehicular 
driveways. Additionally, the development will improve sidewalks along the project’s street 
frontages by reconstructing them and including new street tree wells. These design 
features will encourage pedestrian activity by providing pedestrians with a safe and 
comfortable walking environment. The project will also provide code required vehicular 
and bicycle parking spaces and will provide a direct pedestrian connection to the nearest 
Metro bus stops on Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue. Vehicular ingress/egress 
will be provided via four driveways (one on Menlo Avenue, one on Olympic Boulevard, 
one on Vermont Avenue, and one on 11th Street.

As conditioned, a minimum of 5% of all new vehicular parking spaces will be installed with 
electronic vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and 20% will be capable of accommodating 
future EVSE. Loading areas are also provided on-site, thereby minimizing delivery traffic 
impacts on public streets. The condition requiring EV-ready parking spaces (installed with 
chargers) onsite will support the adoption of low and zero emission transportation fuel 
sources by the project's occupants and visitors. The condition requiring solar panels will 
support the site's EV chargers and other site electrical uses to help reduce the site's 
dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility electrical power. Taken 
together, these conditions provide for the public welfare and public necessity by reducing 
the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the neighborhood and 
City in response to General Plan Health and Wellness Element Policies 5.1 (reduce air 
pollution), 5.7 (reduce greenhouse gas emissions); Air Quality Element policy 4.2.3 
(ensuring new development is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles), 5.1.2 ( shift to 
non-polluting sources of energy in buildings and operations); Mobility Element Policy 4.1 
(expand access to transportation choices) and 5.4 (encourage adoption of low emission 
fuel sources, new mobility technology and supporting infrastructure). The solar and EV 
conditions are also good zoning practice because they provide a convenient service 
amenity to the occupants or visitors who use electric vehicles and utilize electricity on site 
for other functions. As such, the Project provides recreational and service amenities to 
improve habitability for the residents and to minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total 
flows for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as 
part of the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer 
has insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point 
in the sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and 
connection permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed 
to the Hyperion T reatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

c. The Wilshire Community Plan text includes the following relevant provisions:

Objective 1-2: Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in close 
proximity to regional and commercial centers, subway stations and existing bus route 
stops.
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Policy 1-2.1: Encourage higher density residential uses near major public 
transportation centers.

Objective 2-1: Preserve and strengthen viable commercial development and provide 
additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing 
commercial areas.

Policy 2-1.1: New commercial uses should be located in existing established 
commercial areas or shopping centers.

The site has dual zoning of C2-1 and R4-1 and is located within the Wilshire Community 
Plan with a Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation. The Neighborhood 
Office Commercial corresponds to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, P, CR, RAS3 and RAS4 Zones. 
The parcels fronting on Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue site are zoned C2-1 while 
the parcels fronting Menlo are zoned R4-1. The project site is located within a designated 
transit-priority area as the site is located at the intersection of two Metro Rapid Lines (728 
and 754) as well as two Metro Local Lines (204 and 28). The recommended zone change 
to (T)(Q)RAS4-1 would permit the development of the proposed project, which would consist 
of a maximum of 228 dwelling units and approximately 53,500 square feet of commercial 
space. The higher density development is consistent with Objective 1-2 and Policy 1-2.1 by 
placing housing within close proximity to major public transportation centers. Furthermore, 
as the site is presently underdeveloped with a gas station, two-story medical building, and 
two-story apartment buildings and a surface parking lots, the project would be consistent 
with Objective 2-1, Policy 2-1.1 and 2-1.2 by developing additional commercial space within 
an established commercial center.

The project is consistent with the objectives of the Wilshire Community Plan in that it will 
continue to allocate viable commercial development in the area. The development will 
provide additional employment opportunities within an underdeveloped site. The project 
include residential, retail, and restaurant uses. The proposed project shopping center will 
create a pedestrian friendly environment outside and within the development by providing 
dedicated walkways and by separating vehicular and pedestrian access points to the site. 
The project will improve and provide street trees, close extraneous curb cuts, and provide 
appropriate drought tolerate landscaping. As proposed, the project will be in substantial 
conformance with the provisions of the General Plan and the Wilshire Community Plan. The 
project is not located within a Specific Plan.

10. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible 
with existing and future development on neighboring properties.

Capability with Existing and Future Development

The proposed structures are consistent with the visual character of the area. The project 
site located within a highly urbanized area with a mix of land uses, including commercial, 
retail, and residential. The site is bordered to the north across Olympic Boulevard, by one 
and two-story office buildings within the C2-1 zone. The south side of the lot across 11th 
Street is zoned C2-1 and R4-1 and developed with a two-story police station. The site is 
bordered on the east across Menlo Avenue a mixture of one-, two- and three-story 
residential apartment buildings, and a hotel. These properties are zoned C2-1 and R4-1. 
West of the project site across Vermont Avenue are properties developed with several one 
story commercial buildings, and a two-story commercial shopping center all zoned C2-2. 
The project site is currently developed with a gas station, apartment building, surface
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parking, medical office, and two billboards. The proposed project involves the demolition of 
the existing structures and the construction of a seven-story, 91 feet high mixed-use 
development with 228 residential units and up to 53,498 square-feet of commercial uses. 
The ground floor commercial component is well articulated with much of the retail space 
located along the property line. It also offers breaks between the retail spaces for pedestrian 
entryways, which are visually interesting and inviting pedestrian-oriented characteristics. 
The grand entry plaza to the commercial component would be inviting and visually 
interesting, oriented toward the corner of Olympic Boulevard and Vermont Avenue.

Arrangement of Buildings (Height, Bulk, Setbacks)

The project will involve the construction of a seven story mixed-use building reaching a 
maximum height of 91 feet. While the project is taller than other buildings in the immediate 
vicinity, the building has been designed with material changes and a break in the massing 
that are intended to treat this increased height and increase the building’s compatibility with 
the area. In addition, unlike many newly constructed buildings, the proposed project does 
not involve the provision of a rooftop deck which can have the potential to intensify the 
appearance of a building.

Due to the project’s proposed RAS4-1 Zoning, the project is required to provide a five-yard 
setbacks along Olympic Boulevard and 11th Street. A centralized cut-out will be provided on 
the third level to create a courtyard that faces Vermont Avenue. The feature provides a 
break and relief in the massing. At the ground floor, the project has been designed to provide 
commercial uses that enhance the pedestrian experience along Olympic Boulevard and 
Vermont Avenue. Entrances to the building are provided via street level as well as from the 
parking garage. The project design is intended to activate the street frontage and conceal 
the project’s internal parking.

Therefore, the proposed bulk, height, and setbacks of the development are similar to nearby 
structures, and the proposed landscaping will make the site more attractive and well 
integrated with the surrounding neighborhood.

Parking, Loading Areas, Trash Collection

The design of the project’s off-street parking facilities and trash collecting and loading areas 
have been appropriately planned to reduce negative impacts created by vehicles and will 
be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent and neighboring properties.

Off-street parking for vehicles and bicycles are designed to be compatible with surrounding 
development. All required off-street parking will be provided on-site. A total of 565 vehicular 
parking spaces within two levels of subterranean, at-grade and mezzanine level parking. 
The above level of parking has been conditioned to be screened so that garage lights and 
headlights will not been seen from the adjoining streets. Additionally, the project would 
provide 310 bicycle parking spaces (including 260 long-term and 50 short-term spaces). 
The project will support future electric vehicle ("EV”) supply equipment, with EV ready 
parking spaces and chargers to immediately accommodate EVs within the garage. Vehicular 
access to the ground floor and subterranean levels parking levels level Olympic Boulevard, 
Vermont Avenue and Menlo Avenue. Access to the second level parking area will be 
provided from Menlo Avenue and 11th Street.

The commercial loading area is accessible from Menlo Avenue and is integrated within the 
building. The project will locate trash and recycling collection within the building. These 
collection areas will be enclosed within the project’s parking structure in order to minimize 
any impacts on existing or future surrounding uses.
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Landscaping

The project will provide 10,455 square feet of native landscaping including trees and 
hundreds of shrubs. Landscaping will be provided primarily within the third floor residential 
level as within the areas of the ground floor.

Lighting

The proposed project’s lighting scheme will be compatible with surrounding development. 
Exterior lighting will illuminate on-site facilities in order to provide sufficient lighting for 
circulation and security, while minimizing impacts on adjacent properties. Ground level 
lighting for the commercial center will activate and enhance the pedestrian environment at 
night.

The project has been designed with attention to building orientation, massing, parking, and 
other improvements that create a compatible development. The building is designed to 
provide a presence along all street frontages and is articulated on all sides to provide 
architectural interest and visual breaks which help reduce the massing of the building, 
thereby making it more interesting to the surrounding area. The project will redevelop an 
underutilized site, located immediately adjacent to a major commercial corridor. The project 
will be appropriately located and designed to complement existing and future development.

11. That any residential project provides recreational and service amenities in order to 
improve habitability for the residents and minimize impacts on neighboring 
properties.

The project proposes a total of 228 units and provide a variety of unit types which include: 
48 studios, 115 one-bedroom units, and 65 two-bedroom units. The project will provide 
31,100 square feet of open space. The majority of the open space (20,100 square feet) will 
be located on the new building’s third level including a passive, open seating area, a multi
purpose room and fitness room. The remaining open space (11,000 square feet) will be 
located within residential balconies. All open space areas will be landscaped with both 
drought tolerant and shade giving species. The condition requiring 5% of the total auto 
parking spaces to be provided with EV chargers, in addition to the condition that the site 
install the stated amount of solar panels that will support the off-set of demand of all electrical 
uses at the site, such as electric vehicle charging, will jointly support the ability of future 
residents to use electric vehicles while living at the site. As proposed, the project would 
provide recreational and service amenities which would improve habitability for its residents 
and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Environmental Findings

12. Environmental Finding. The City Planning Commission found, in consideration of the 
whole of the administrative record, that the project was assessed in Mitigated Negative 
Declaration Case No. ENV-2016-3181-MND adopted by the Advisory Agency on February 
23, 2018. And pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15162 and 15164, no subsequent 
EIR, negative declaration, or addendum is required for approval of the project

13. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of 
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Flood 
Zone C, areas of minimal flooding.


